AN ORDINANCE to authorize placement of regulatory markers upon the waters of Pearl Lake, Town of Leon, Waushara county.

The town board of the town of Leon in Waushara county, State of Wisconsin does ordain as follows;

Section 1. INTENT. The intent of this ordinance is to provide safe and healthful conditions for the enjoyment of water recreation consistent with public rights and interest, through the placement of markers designating a swim area and a shallow water area.

Section 2. APPLICABILITY. The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the waters of Pearl Lake within the jurisdiction of the town of Leon, county of Waushara.

SECTION 3. ESTABLISHMENT OF A SWIM ZONE. A swim zone is to be established in accordance with Natural Resource Administrative Code 5.09 (1-6) and Wis Stat. 30.74 (2). Two swim area markers are to be placed on the water in front of Lots 22 and 23 of the Pearl Lake Plat, Gov Lot 5 in Sec 30 T-19-RE. Marker #1 is to be placed 150 ft from south corner of Pavilion in a west northwest direction. Marker #2 is to be placed 110ft NW of main central stairway on the Pavilion. Markers will be white with international orange diamond enclosing a cross. All vessels are to be excluded from area between the buoys and the shoreline.

SECTION 4. PLACEMENT OF SHALLOW WATER MARKER. A buoy designating '. a shallow water zone shall be placed in accordance with Wis Stat 30.74(2) and NR 5.09. The buoy shall be placed 140ft due south of the high water mark on the point of Lot 34 Juanita Plat, town of Leon.

SECTION 5. MAINTENANCE All costs for installation and maintenance of the regulatory markers are to be defrayed by the Pearl Lake property owners association or agents there of.

SECTION 6. PENALTIES. Penalties for violation of the laws regarding restricted areas shall be adopted in accordance with Wis Stat 30.80 and shall be enforced by the local unit of government or the officer of the DNR.

Approved June 2, 1980